Citation: Zhang, M.; Xu, J.; Li, M.;
Yuan, X. Influence of Stone Powder
Content from Manufactured Sand
Concrete on Shrinkage, Cracking,
Compressive Strength, and
Penetration. Buildings 2023, 13, 1833.
buildings13071833

the control group were mixed with MS with SP contents of 5%, 10%, 15%, and 20%,
marked as −5, −10, −15, and −20, respectively.
2.2.3. Mix Ratio of Concrete
Considering the needs of engineering applications, we decided to design the slump
of the concrete mixture to be 180 ± 20 mm. Therefore, the slump of concrete in different
test groups was controlled within 160~200 mm by adjusting the amount of water reduc-
er. To facilitate the evaluation of the workability of concrete mixed with manufactured
sand with different SP contents, it is necessary to not only test the slump, slump flow,
and segregation rate of concrete but also to observe and record its fluidity, cohesiveness,
and water retention during testing. The concrete mixes are shown in Table 4.
Table 4. Mix proportions of concrete (kg/m3).
Sample W/C Cement
Fine Aggregate
Crushed Stone Water Superplasticizer
MS SP
C0.45-0 0.45 355 790.0 0 1095 160 1.8
C0.45-5 0.45 355 750.5 39.5 1095 160 2.5
C0.45-10 0.45 355 711.0 79.0 1095 160 3.2
C0.45-15 0.45 355 671.5 118.5 1095 160 4.1
C0.45-20 0.45 355 632.0 158.0 1095 160 5.2
C0.32-0 0.32 500 660.0 0 1080 160 4.0
C0.32-5 0.32 500 627.0 33.0 1080 160 4.5
C0.32-10 0.32 500 594.0 66.0 1080 160 5.5
C0.32-15 0.32 500 561.0 99.0 1080 160 7.0
C0.32-20 0.32 500 528.0 132.0 1080 160 8.5
Figure 1. SP and cement particle size distribution.
2.2. Method and Concrete Mix Ratio
2.2.1. Preparation of MS with Different SP Contents
First, MS was washed with water to remove the SP in the MS; then, MS with 0% SP